EOSSAA School Directory

2006-2007
Almonte and District High School Almonte DHS Chris Spratt
PO Box 880, 126 Martin St. N Thunderbolts christopher.spratt@ucdsb.on.ca
Almonte, ON (Orange / Black) Lynn Carss
KOA 1A0 lynn.carss@ucdsb.on.ca

phone: (613) 256-1470
fax: (613) 256-0599

association: LCIAA
classification: AA
population: 570

Andrea Davitt (principal)

Arnprior District High School
59 Ottawa St.

Arnprior, ON

K7S 1X2

Arnprior DHS
(Red / White)

association. UOVHSAA
classification: AAA

Phil Moore
ppmoore@sympatico.ca
Krista Petrie
petriek@fc.renfrew.edu.on.ca

phone: (613) 389-8932
fax: (613) 389-3135

association: KASSAA
classification: AA
population: 797

phone: (613) 623-3183 population: 937 Denis Jenkins (principal)
fax: (613) 623-6973
Athens District High School Athens DHS Pat Larry
Box 279, 21 Church St. (Royal Blue / Gold) patrick.larry@ucdsb.on.ca
Athens, ON Kristi Pedersen
KOE 1B0 association: LGSSAA

classification: A Kit Rennie (principal)
phone: (613) 924-2618 population: 276
fax: (613) 924-1525
Bayridge Secondary School Bayridge SS Geoff Stewart
1059 Taylor-Kidd Blvd. Blazers stewartgeo(@limestone.on.ca
Kingston, ON (Royal Blue / Orange)
K7M 6J9 Diane Sackfield (principal)




Bishop Smith Catholic High School
362 Carmody St.

Pembroke, ON

K8A 4G2

phone: (613) 735-54-96
fax: (613) 735-9272

Bishop Smith
(Blue / Gold)

association: UOVHSAA
classification: AA
population: 924

Tim McGhie

t mcghie 2000@yahoo.com
Sue Cotnam
suecotnam@yahoo.com

Peter Adam (principal)

Brockville Collegiate Institute
90 Pearl St. E

Brockville, ON

K6V 1P8

phone: (613) 345-5641
fax: (613) 345-2563

\Brockville CI
Red Rams
(Red / Black)

association: LGSSAA
classification: AA
population: 511

Lorraine Palmer-Smith

David Coombs (principal)

Carleton Place High School
215 Lake Ave. W

Carleton Place, ON

K7C 1M3

phone: (613) 257-2720
fax: (613) 253-3002

Carleton Place HS
‘Bears
(Garnet / Gold)

association: LCIAA
classification: AA
population: 771

Diana King
diana.king@ucdsb.on.ca
Brian Dickie

Steve Sharp (principal)

Centre scolaire catholique Jeanne-Lajoie
1257 Pembroke St. W

Pembroke, ON

K8A 5R3

phone: (613) 735-3948
fax: (613) 732-1861

Jeanne-Lajoie
(Navy / White / Red)

association: UOVHSAA
classification: A
population: 189

Rene Sauve
sauvela(@sympatico.ca
Phil Moore
ppmoore(@sympatico.ca

Serge Demers (principal)

Charlottenburgh & Lancaster District High
School

19743 John St.

Williamstown, ON

KO0C 2J0

phone: (613) 347-2441
fax: (613) 347-1290

Char-Lan DHS
Crusaders
(Royal Blue / Yellow)

association: SD&GAA
classification: A
population: 402

Paul Carriere
paul.carriere@ucdsb.on.ca
Chantal Armstrong
chantal.armstrong@ucdsb.on.ca

John Danaher (principal)




Cornwall Collegiate and Vocational School
437 Sydney St.

Cornwall, ON

K6H 3H9

phone: (613) 932-8360
fax: (613) 932-8128

Cornwall CVS
Raiders
(Gold / Black / Red)

association: SD&GAA
classification: AAA
population: 751 x 2

Bill Swinden
bswindenl(@cogeco.ca
Jamie Carr
jamie.carr@ucdsb.on.ca

Brenda Beaudette (principal)

Ecole Catholique Secondaire Marie-Rivier
711 Dalton Ave.

Kingston, ON

K7M 8N6

phone: (613) 546-5270
fax: (613) 548-0663

Marie-Rivier
Dragons
(Blue / Gray)

association: KASSAA
classification: A
population: 129

Chantale Consigny-Cabrera

CCC@I’I’IOI’ICCII’[OG. com

Marie-Noel St. Cyr (principal)

Ecole secondaire catholique de Casselman Casselman Bern Boulerice

778 rue Brebeuf Dynamos bernboulerice@hotmail.com

Casselman, ON (White / Navy)

KOA 1MO Alain Martel (principal)
association: PRSSAA

phone: (613) 764-2991 classification: AA

fax: (613) 764-3390 population: 696

Ecole secondaire catholique de Plantagenet  |Plantagenet Eric Arago

6150, chemin du Comte 17 Panthéres ericarago@hotmail.com

Plantagenet, ON (White / Black / Silver)

KOB 1L0

phone: (613) 673-5124
fax: (613) 673-2294

association: PRSSAA
classification: AA
population: 647

Jean Villeneuve (principal)

Ecole secondaire catholique Embrun
1276 St. Jacques Rd.

Embrun, ON

KOA 1WO

phone: (613)443-2186
fax: (613)443-9043

Embrun
(Red / White)

association: PRSSAA
classification: A
population: 334

Pierrette Lavergne
lavepi@csdceo.on.ca
Gilles Hudon

Francine Chayer (principal)




Ecole secondaire catholique La Citadelle
510 McConnell Ave.

Cornwall, ON

K6H 4M1

phone: (613) 933-0172
fax: (613) 933-3886

La Citadelle
(Red / Blue / White)

association: SD&GAA
classification: AA
population: 636

Jo-Anne Dexter
JoanneDexter@hotmail.com

Peirre Morin (principal)

Ecole secondaire catholique Le Relais
100 McNab St.

Alexandria, ON

KOC 1A0

phone: (613) 525-3315
fax: (613) 525-5596

Le Relais
Intrepides
(Forest Green / White)

association: PRSSAA
classification: A
population: 283

Stephane Hamelin
hamsteph@hotmail.com
Sylvie Leblanc
Slleblanc(@glen-net.ca

Patrice Racine (principal)

Ecole secondaire catholique L’Escale
1535 avenue du Parc

Rockland, ON

K4K 1K6

phone: (613) 446 5169
fax: (613) 446 6219

L’Escale
Cougars
(Blue / White)

association: PRSSAA
classification: A
population: 462

Andre Parisien
a.parisien(@sympatico.ca
Carole Gauthier
carolelgauthier(@rogers.com

Denis Tardif (principal)

Ecole secondaire catholique régionale de
Hawkesbury

572 Rue Kitchener

Hawkesbury, ON

K6A 2P3

phone: (613) 632-7055
fax: (613) 632-5455

Hawkesbury
Kodiaks
(Gold / Blue)

association: PRSSAA
classification: AA
population: 698

Francois Belle-Isle
f.bellei@sympatico.ca

Robert Byham (principal)

Ecole secondaire publique L'Equinoxe
250 McKenzie St.

Pembroke, ON

K8A 3V7

phone: (613) 732-1525
fax: (613) 732-1544

L'Equinoxe

0

classification: A
population: 80

association:. UOVHSAA

Eric Carriére (principal)
eric.carriere(@cepeo.on.ca




Ecole secondaire publique L'Héritage
1111 Montreal Rd.

Cornwall, ON

K6H 1E1

phone: (613) 933-3318
fax: (613) 938-5445

L'Héritage
(Green / Purple / White)

association: SD&GAA
classification: A
population: 154

Luc Rozon
luc.rozon@cepeo.on.ca
Anick Roy
anick.roy@cepeo.on.ca

Paul Hurtubise (principal)

Ecole secondaire publique Le Sommet
894 Cécile blvd

Hawkesbury, ON

K6A 3RS

phone: (613) 632-6059
fax: (613) 678-3865

Le Sommet
Jaguars
(Blue / Grey / Yellow)

association: PRSSAA
classification: A
population: 230

Damien Morin
damien.morin@cepeo.on.ca
Joelle Marleau
joelle.marleau(@cepeo.on.ca

Anne Laflamme (principal)

Ecole secondaire publique Mille-iles
164 Van Order Dr.

Kingston, ON

K7M 1C1

phone: (613) 544-7252
fax: (613) 544-6498

Mille-1les
0

association: KASSAA
classification: A
population: 28

Andréanne Beauchesne

Claude Deschamp (principal)

Ernestown Secondary School
PO Box 100, Hwy 2

Odessa, ON

KOH 2H0

phone: (613) 386-3054
fax: (613) 386-3342

Ernestown SS
Eagles
(Forest Green / White / Black)

association: KASSAA
classification: AA
population: 675

Chris Morrow
morrowchr@limestone.on.ca
Dale Huddleston
huddlestond@limestone.on.ca

Ted Holden (principal)

Fellowes High School
420 Bell St.
Pembroke, ON

K8A 2K5

phone: (613) 735-6858
fax: (613) 735-6850

Fellowes HS
Falcons
(Black / Gold)

association. UOVHSAA
classification: AAA

population: 1030

Kevin Gravel
gravelk@fc.renfrew.edu.on.ca
Tracey Gilchrist
gilchristt@fc.renfrew.edu.on.ca

Bryan Baird (principal)




Frontenac Secondary School
1789 Bath Rd.

Kingston, ON

K7M 4Y3

phone: (613) 389-2130
fax: (613) 389-8042

Frontenac SS

Falcons
(Garnet / Grey)

association: KASSAA
classification: AAA
population: 1048

Mike Doyle
doylem@limestone.on.ca
Suche James
jamess@limestone.on.ca

Caroline Worthy (principal)

Gananoque Secondary School
175 William St. S

Gananoque, ON

K6V 2V2

phone: (613) 382-4741
fax: (613) 382-8240

Gananoque SS
Trojans
(Blue / Red / White)

association: LGSSAA
classification: AA
population: 521

Jason Henderson
jason.henderson(@ucdsb.on.ca
Jane Clark
jane.clark(@ucdsb.on.ca

Randy Ruttan (principal)

phone: (613) 933-5500
fax: (613) 933-5512

association: SD&GAA
classification: AA
population: 407 x 2

General Panet High School General Panet Jamie Davis

14 Ypres Blvd. Panthers davisj@fc.renfrew.edu.on.ca

Petawawa, ON (Green / Orange)

K8H 1C6 Deb Rantz (principal)
association: UOVHSAA

phone: (613) 687-2095 classification: A

fax: (613) 687-2444 population: 373

General Vanier Intermediate School General Vanier David Haley

1500 Cumberland St. N Vikings david.haley@ucdsb.on.ca

Cornwall, ON (Burgundy / Grey)

K6J 4K9 Tim Mills (principal)

Glengarry District High School
212 Main St. N

Alexandria, ON

KOC 1A0

phone: (613) 525-1066
fax: (613) 525-0119

Glengarry DHS
Gaels
(Red / Black)

association: SD&GAA
classification: A

population: 444

Katherine Adams
katherine.adams@ucdsb.on.ca
Paul Carriere
paul.carriere@ucdsb.on.ca

Chris Boulay (principal)




Grenville Christian College
Box 610, RR #2

Grenville CC
(Blue / White / Gold)

Matthew Cousins

phone: (613) 936-0319
fax: (613) 936-0663

association: SD&GAA
classification: A
population: 410

Brockville, ON Gordon Mintz (principal)
K6V 5V8 association: LGSSAA
classification: A
phone: (613) 345-5521 population: 95
fax: (613) 345-3826
Holy Cross Catholic Secondary School Holy Cross Tim Pendergast
1085 Woodbine Rd. Crusaders penderga@alcdsb.on.ca
Kingston, ON (Forest Green / Silver / White)
K7L 4V2 Paul Walsh (principal)
association: KASSAA
phone: (613) 384-1919 classification: AAA
fax: (613) 384-8665 population: 1318
Holy Trinity Catholic Secondary School Holy Trinity CSS Linda Aleinik
18044 Tyotown Rd., PO Box 248 Falcons linda.aleinik@cdsbeo.on.ca
Cornwall, ON (Green / Gold / White) Marc Porter
K6H 557

Brian Landry (principal)

Kingston Collegiate and Vocational Institute
235 Frontenac St.

Kingston, ON

K7L 357

phone: (613) 544-4811
fax: (613) 544-8795

KCVI
Blues
(Blue / White)

association: KASSAA
classification: AAA
population: 985

Huw Davies
daviesh@limestone.on.ca
David Loken
lokend@limestone.on.ca

Beth Woodley (principal)

La Salle Secondary School
773 Hwy 15

Kingston, ON

K7L 5H6

phone: (613) 546-1737
fax: (613) 545-9220

La Salle SS
Black Knights
(Black / Gold)

association. KASSAA
classification: AA

population: 832

Brent Pickering
pickeringm@limestone.on.ca
Laura McDowell
mcdowelll@limestone.on.ca

Emily Taylor (principal)




phone: (613) 584-3361
fax: (613) 584-1706

classification: A
population: 402

Loyalist Collegiate and Vocational Institute |Loyalist CVI Tom Worthy

153 Van Order Dr. Lancers worthyt@limestone.on.ca

Kingston, ON (Green / Gold / White)

K7M 1B9 Norah Marsh (principal)
association: KASSAA

phone: (613) 546-5575 classification: AA

fax: (613) 546-0177 population: 739

Mackenzie High School Mackenzie HS Debbie Walden

Box 397 (Purple / Gold) deb.walden(@sympatico.ca

Deep River, ON

KO0J 1P0 association. UOVHSAA Patti Kinghorn (principal)

Madawaska Valley District High School
341 John St.

Barry's Bay, ON

KO0J 1BO

phone: (613) 756-3048
fax: (613) 756-1783

Madawaska Valley
Wolves
(Blue / Gold)

association: UOVHSAA
classification: AA
population: 517

Stephen St. John
stjiohns@fc.renfrew.edu.on.ca

Michael Shulist (principal)

Napanee District Secondary School
245 Belleville Rd.

Napanee, ON

K7R 3M7

phone: (613) 354-3381
fax: (613) 354-1206

Napanee DSS
Golden Hawks
(Navy / Gold)

association: KASSAA
classification: AAA
population: 1251

Jim McKinney
mckinneyj@limestone.on.ca

Craig Alderson (principal)

North Dundas District High School
RR#3

Chesterville, ON

KOH 1C0

phone: (613) 448-2328
fax: (613) 448-1794

\North Dundas DHS
(Navy / White)

association: SD&GAA
classification: AA
population: 699

Julie Green
julie.green(@ucdsb.on.ca

Brenda Ramsay (principal)




North Grenville District High School
304 Prescott St.

Kemptville, ON

KOG 150

phone: (613) 258 3481
fax: (613) 258 1028

North Grenville DHS
Knights
(Red / White / Black)

association: LGSSAA
classification: AA
population: 555

Heather Burns
heather.burns@ucdsb.on.ca
Mike Hoy

michael. hoy@ucdsb.on.ca

Ian Stewart (principal)

Notre Dame Catholic High School
157 McKenzie St.

Carleton Place, ON

K7C 3P4

phone: (613) 253-4700
fax: (613) 253-5544

\Notre Dame CHS
(Black / White / Gold)

association: LCIAA
classification: A
population: 377

Tony Quick
tony.quick@cdsbeo.on.ca
Tammy Bovaird
tammy.bovaird@cdsbeo.on.ca

Paul Brady (principal)

Opeongo High School
RR #1, 1990 Cobden Rd.
Douglas, ON

KO0J 1S0

phone: (613) 735-7587
fax: (613) 649-2633

Opeongo HS
Wildcats
(Green / Gold)

association: UOVHSAA
classification: A
population: 454

Janet Reiche-Schoenfeldt
reichej@fc.renfrew.edu.on.ca
Tom McEnery
mcenery@sympatico.ca

Steve Black (principal)

Perth and District Collegiate Institute
13 Victoria St.

Perth, ON

K7H 3C7

phone: (613) 267-3051
fax: (613) 267-4538

\Perth DCI
Blue Devils
(Blue / White)

association: LCIAA
classification: AA
population: 910

Joe Marriner
joe.marriner@ucdsb.on.ca
Leanne Watt
leanne.watt@ucdsb.on.ca

Wanye McCuen (principal)

Queen Elizabeth Collegiate and Vocational
Institute

145 Kirkpatrick St.

Kingston, ON

K7K 2P4

phone: (613) 546-1714
fax: (613) 546-5008

QECVI
Raiders
(Red / Black / White)

association: KASSAA
classification: AA
population: 908

Reuben Brunet
brunetr@limestone.on.ca

Al Baker (principal)




Regiopolis-Notre Dame Catholic High School
130 Russell St.

Regiopolis Notre-Dame
Panthers

Ed Kenney
RND_Athletics@hotmail.com

Kingston, ON (Garnet / Gold) Pat Farrell
K7K 2E9
association: KASSAA Wayne Hill (principal)
phone: (613) 545-1902 classification: AAA
fax: (613) 548-4024 population: 1046
Renfrew Collegiate Institute Renfrew CI Peter Naish
184 Bonnechere St. S Raiders peternaish@nrtco.net
Renfrew, ON (Blue / White)
K7V 175 John Scott (principal)
association. UOVHSAA
phone: (613) 432-4858 classification: AA
fax: (613) 432-7196 population: 625
Rideau District High School Rideau DHS Lisa Rice
251 Main Street, RR 2 Lions lisa.rice@ucdsb.on.ca
Elgin, ON (Green / Gold) Tom Olvet
KOG 1EO0 thomas.olvet@ucdsb.on.ca

phone: (613) 359 5391
fax: (613) 359 6328

association: LGSSAA
classification: A
population: 409

Mary Begg (principal)

Rockland District High School
1004 St. Joseph Street
Rockland, ON

K4K 1P6

phone: (613) 446 7347
fax: (613) 446 1667

Rockland DHS
Wildcats
(Burgundy / Blue / White)

association: PRSSAA
classification: A
population: 399

Andrew Lawford
andrew.lawford@ucdsb.on.ca
Karen Kryuik
karen.kryuiak@ucdsb.on.ca

Sylvie Lachapelle (principal)

Rothwell-Osnabruck District High School
Box 400, 1 College St.

Ingleside, ON

KO0C 1MO0

phone: (613) 537-2454
fax: (613) 537-8696

Rothwell-Osnabruck
Lancers
(Royal Blue / Red)

association: SD&GAA
classification: A

population: 197

John Grayson
jgrayson@cogeco.ca

Janice Meyer (principal)




Russell High School
982 North Russell Rd.
Russell, ON

K4R 1C8

phone: (613) 445-2659
fax: (613) 445-2660

Russell HS
Timberwolves
(Red / White / Black)

association: SD&GAA
classification: A
population: 109

Heidi Roy
heidi.van-de-glind@ucdsb.on.ca
Gord Zubyck
gord.zubyck@ucdsb.on.ca

Bryan Cochrane (principal)

KOH 2P0

phone: (613) 279-2131
fax: (613) 279-3326

association: KASSAA
classification: A
population: 233

Seaway District High School Seaway DHS Trevor Thompson

2 Beach Ave. (Black / Orange) trevor.thompson@ucdsb.on.ca

Iroquois, ON

KOE 1K0 association: SD&GAA Roy Lalande (principal)
classification: AA

phone: (613) 652-4878 population: 517

fax: (613) 652-1315

Sharbot Lake High School Sharbot Lake HS Bryan English

General Delivery Panthers englishb@limestone.on.ca

Sharbot Lake, ON (Green / Black)

Roxanne Saunders (principal)

Smiths Falls District Collegiate Institute
299 Percy St.

Smiths Falls, ON

K7A 5M2

phone: (613) 283-0288
fax: (613) 283-0461

Smiths Falls DCI
Redhawks
(Red / White)

association: LCIAA
classification: AA
population: 852

Dan Dufort
daniel.dufort@ucdsb.on.ca
Bill Wheeler
bill.wheeler@ucdsb.on.ca

Debra Thomlinson (principal)

South Grenville District High School
1000 Edward St.

Prescott, ON

KOE 1TO

phone: (613) 925-2855
fax: (613) 925-2864

South Grenville
Giants
(Green / Gold)

association: LGSSAA
classification: AA

population: 780

Scott Baird
scott.baird@ucdsb.on.ca

Joellen Bauder (principal)




St. Francis Xavier Catholic High School
1235 Russell Rd, RR#1

Hammond, ON

KOA 2A0

phone: (613) 487-2913
fax: (613) 487-3856

St. Francis Xavier
Falcons
(Gold / Blue / White)

association: PRSSAA
classification: A
population: 289

Stephane Wilcox
stephane.wilcox@cdsbeo.on.ca

Sergio Coccia (principal)

1500 Cumberland St.
Cornwall, ON
K6J 5V9

phone: (613) 932-0349
fax: (613) 936-0419

\Panthers
(Navy / Red / White)

association: SD&GAA
classification: AA
population: 853

St. John Catholic High School St. John CHS Shawn Retty

RR #3, 2066 Scotch Line Rd. Spartans shawn.retty@cdsbeo.on.ca

Perth, ON (Green / White / Black) Dominic Marando

K7H 3C5 dominic.marando@cdsbeo.on.ca
association: LCIAA

phone: (613) 267-4724 classification: AA Terri Brady (principal)

fax: (613) 267-1890 population: 698

St. Joseph's Catholic Secondary School St. Joseph's CSS Jack Chisholm

jack.chisholm@cdsbeo.on.ca

Jack McCue (principal)

St. Joseph's High School

St. Joseph's CHS

Janet O'Brien

1450 Second St. E
Cornwall, ON
K6H 578

phone: (613) 933-8410
fax: (613) 933-0131

Saints
(Blue / White)

association: SD&GAA
classification: AA

population: 297 x 2

835 First Street (Garnet / Grey / Black) lainsworth@rccdsb.edu.on.ca

Renfrew, ON

K7V 4E1 association: UOVHSAA Jaimie Perry (principal)
classification: A

phone: (613) 432-5846 population: 388

fax: (613) 432-9511

St. Lawrence Intermediate School St. Lawrence Nancy Lister

nblister@hotmail.com
Alain Merizzi
dj.alain.merizzi@sympatico.ca

Guy Lamarche (principal)




St. Mary Catholic High School
40 Central Avenue

Brockville, ON

K6V 4N5

St. Mary CHS
(Navy / White)

association: LGSSAA
classification: AA

Armando Lopes
lopesa@cdsbeo.on.ca
Jason Sheridan
sheridanj@cdsbeo.on.ca

1211 South Russell Road
Russell, ON
K4R 1E5

phone: (613) 445-0810
fax: (613) 445-1520

Ravens

0

association: PRSSAA
classification: A
population: 265

phone: (613) 342-4911 population: 538 Tom Whelan (principal)

fax: (613) 342-2971

St. Michael Catholic High School St. Michael CHS Steve MacDonald

PO Box 4000, 2775 Hwy 43 Crusaders steve.macdonald@cdsbeo.on.ca

Kemptville, ON (Navy / Gold) Kelly Niedre

KOG 1J0 kelly.niedre(@cdsbeo.on.ca
association: LGSSAA

phone: (613) 258 7232 classification: A Mark Musca (principal)

fax: (613) 258 3527 population: 498

St. Thomas Aquinas Catholic High School St. Thomas Aquinas Andrew Lovett

andrew.lovett@cdsbeo.on.ca

Richard James (principal)

Sydenham High School
2860 Rutledge Rd.
Sydenham, ON

KOH 2T0

phone: (613) 376-3612
fax: (613) 376-3442

Sydenham HS
Golden Eagles
(Scalet / Gold)

association: KASSAA
classification: AAA
population: 1045

Jim Latimer
latimerj@limetsone.on.ca
Joanne Brown
brownj@limetsone.on.ca

Anne Otonicar (principal)

Tagwi Secondary School
RR 1

Avonmore, ON

KOC 1CO

phone: (613) 346-2122
fax: (613) 346-0193

Tagwi SS
(Powder Blue / Navy / White)

association: SD&GAA
classification: AA
population: 530

Rob MacDonald
rob.macdonald@ucdsb.on.ca

Susan Lopez (principal)




Thousand Islands Secondary School
2510 Parkedale Ave.

Brockville, ON

K6V 3HI

phone: (613) 342-1100
fax: (613) 342-7758

TISS
\Pirates
(Purple / White)

association: LGSSAA
classification: AAA
population: 1084

Holly Wykes
holly.wykes@ucdsb.on.ca
Jack Weststrate

Arlie Kirkland (principal)

Vankleek Hill Collegiate Institute
5814 Highway 34

'VanKleek Hill, ON

KOB 1RO

phone: (613) 678-2023
fax: (613) 678-6490

Vankleek Hill CI
Warriors
(White / Red)

association. PRSSAA
classification: AA

population: 518

Linda Mackinnon
linda.mackinnon@ucdsb.on.ca

Jeff Campbell (principal)




